**Pursuant** to the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, and on behalf of the Personnel Committee, I hereby move the following Personnel and Administration motions 1 - 4:

# 1. RESIGNATIONS

#### A. Certificated Staff

- 1. Accept the resignation for the purpose of retirement for **Leonard Sheehy**, Teacher of Science at Randolph Middle School, effective July 1, 2019.
- 2. Accept the resignation of **Matthew Bergman**, Special Education Teacher at Randolph Middle School, effective June 30, 2019.
- 3. Accept the resignation of **Patricia DeLuca**, Speech Language Specialist at Center Grove School, effective June 30, 2019.
- 4. Accept the resignation of **Celeste Bonura**, School Psychologist at Shongum School, effective June 30, 2019.

#### Revised 5/14/2019

- 5. Accept the resignation for the purpose of retirement for Dawn Lucas, Teacher of Social Studies at Randolph Middle School, effective July 1, 2019.
- 6. Accept the resignation of Diane Van Dongen, Teacher of Art at Fernbrook School, effective June 30, 2019.

# B. Support Staff

- 1. Accept the resignation for the purpose of retirement for **John van Dine**, Head Custodian at Randolph High School, effective July 1, 2019.
- 2. Accept the resignation of **Magda Plaza**, Paraprofessional at Center Grove School, effective June 30, 2019.
- 3. Accept the resignation for the purpose of retirement for **Charles Taylor**, Security Guard at Randolph High School, effective July 1, 2019.

#### Revised 5/14/2019

- 4. Accept the resignation of Rhonda Goldberger, Paraprofessional at Randolph High School, effective June 30, 2019.
- 5. Accept the resignation of Laura Cerligione, Café/Recess Aide at Fernbrook School, effective May 13, 2019.

# 2. APPOINTMENTS

# A. Administration

- 1. Approve the appointment of **RTAA Staff** identified on Attachment I for the 2019-2020 school year.
- 2. Approve the appointment of **Gerald Eckert**, School Business Administrator for the 2019-2020 school year at the salary of \$162,318 to be effective July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020.
- 3. Approve the appointment of **Walter Curioni**, Director of Special Services for the 2019-2020 school year at the salary of \$158,337 to be effective July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020.
- 4. Approve the appointment of **Jonathan Olsen**, Director of Secondary Education for the 2019-2020 school year at the salary of \$146,281 to be effective July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020.
- 5. Approve the appointment of **Danielle Soldivieri**, Director of Elementary Education for the 2019-2020 school year at the salary of \$163,174 to be effective July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020.
- 6. Approve the appointment of **Peter Emmel**, Director of Technology for the 2019-2020 school year at the salary of \$138,436 to be effective July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020.
- 7. Approve the appointment of **John Aymil**, Director of Transportation for the 2019-2020 school year at the salary of \$93,214 to be effective July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020.
- 8. Approve the appointment of **Andrew Hurd** Director of Facilities for the 2019-2020 school year at the salary of \$134,995 to be effective July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020.

### B. Certificated Staff

- 1. Approve the appointment of **REA Certificated Staff** identified on Attachment II for the 2019-2020 school year.
- 2. Approve the appointment of **Jennifer Cutri**, Registered Nurse at Fernbrook School for the 2019-2020 school year at a salary of (Level BA/Step 2) \$53,240.
- 3. Approve the appointment of **Janice Lade**, Registered Nurse at Randolph High School for the 2019-2020 school year at a salary of (Level MA/Step 4) \$62,708.

4. Approve the appointment of **Rachel Onken**, Leave Replacement Elementary School Teacher at Fernbrook School, effective on or about May 20, 2019 through June 30, 2019 at a rate of \$269.20 per day for the length of the assignment for the 2018-2019 school year.

## 3. INCREMENT WITHHOLDINGS

### A. Certificated Staff

1. Resolved, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:29-14, that the employment and adjustment increments for Employee I.D. #4962 identified on **Schedule A** are hereby withheld for the 2019-2020 school year;

and be it further resolved, that said employee's increments will not be restored in future years unless and until formal action is taken by the Board;

and be it further resolved, that within ten (10) days, the Superintendent shall notify the employee of this action and the reasons for same.

2. Resolved, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:29-14, that the employment and adjustment increments for Employee I.D. #6647 identified on **Schedule B** are hereby withheld for the 2019-2020 school year;

and be it further resolved, that said employee's increments will not be restored in future years unless and until formal action is taken by the Board;

and be it further resolved, that within ten (10) days, the Superintendent shall notify the employee of this action and the reasons for same.

3. Resolved, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:29-14, that the employment and adjustment increments for Employee I.D. #4224 identified on **Schedule C** are hereby withheld for the 2019-2020 school year;

and be it further resolved, that said employee's increments will not be restored in future years unless and until formal action is taken by the Board;

and be it further resolved, that within ten (10) days, the Superintendent shall notify the employee of this action and the reasons for same.

### 4. MEDICAL EXAMINATION

#### A. Certificated Staff

**1. Whereas**, pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:16-2, N.J.A.C. 6A:32-6.3(b), the Board may require an employee to undergo a medical examination when the employee shows evidence of deviation from normal physical or mental health;

**Now, therefore, be it resolved,** that Employee I.D. # 4132, identified on **Schedule D** is hereby directed to immediately undergo a medical examination by a psychiatrist designated by the Superintendent or her designee for the reasons discussed during this evening's executive session; and

**Be it further resolved**, that the Superintendent or her designee shall provide the employee with written notification of this resolution and the reason for said examination, pursuant to law.